
WEDNESDAY, May 18, 2005

Ninety−Seventh Regular Session

222

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the
above date.

CHIEF  CLERK’S ENTRIES

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries dated Friday,
May 13, 2005.

Read first time and referred:

 Senate Bill 205
Relating to: the sale of home−canned food.
By Senators Harsdorf, Grothman and A. Lasee;

cosponsored by Representatives Rhoades, Gronemus, Lothian,
Musser, Pettis, Kreibich, Ainsworth, Ballweg, Albers,
Petrowski, Lamb and Ott. 

To committee on Agricultur e and Insurance.

The committee on  Veterans, Homeland Security,
Military  Affairs, Small Business and Government Reform
 reports and recommends:

Assembly Bill 79
Relating to: authorizing a city or a village to abolish its

police department and contract for law enforcement services
with a county.

Concurrence.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 
Noes, 0 − None.

Senate Bill 118
Relating to: authorizing a city or a village to abolish its

police department and contract for law enforcement services
with a county.

Introduction of Senate Amendment 1.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 
Noes, 0 − None.
Adoption of Senate Amendment 1.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 
Noes, 0 − None.
Introduction of Senate Amendment 2.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 
Noes, 0 − None.
Adoption of Senate Amendment 2.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 

Noes, 0 − None.
Passage as amended.
Ayes, 5 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas, Breske and

Wirch. 
Noes, 0 − None.

Senate Bill 126
Relating to: changing the requirements for the publication

of city and village ordinances.
Introduction of Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Substitute

Amendment 1.
Ayes, 4 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas and Breske. 
Noes, 1 − Senator Wirch. 
Adoption of Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Substitute

Amendment 1.
Ayes, 4 − Senators Brown, Zien, Kanavas and Breske. 
Noes, 1 − Senator Wirch. 
Adoption of Senate Substitute Amendment 1.
Ayes, 3 − Senators Brown, Zien and Kanavas. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Breske and Wirch. 
Passage as amended.
Ayes, 3 − Senators Brown, Zien and Kanavas. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Breske and Wirch. 

Senate Bill 34
Relating to: the method of filling vacancies in certain

county, city, village, and town elective offices.
Passage.
Ayes, 3 − Senators Brown, Zien and Kanavas. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Breske and Wirch. 

Senate Bill 4
Relating to: the size of the county board of supervisors in

certain counties and the common council in certain cities.
Adoption of Senate Substitute Amendment 1.
Ayes, 3 − Senators Brown, Zien and Kanavas. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Breske and Wirch. 
Passage as amended.
Ayes, 3 − Senators Brown, Zien and Kanavas. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Breske and Wirch. 

RONALD BROWN
Chairperson

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 04−107
Relating to implementing general and registration air

permit program as required by 2003 Wisconsin Act 118.
Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.
Report received from Agency, May 11, 2005.
Referred to committee on Energy, Utilities and

Information  Technology, May 13, 2005.

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/107
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/107
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/118


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

223

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 05−004
Relating to the payment program for damage caused by

endangered and threatened species of wildlife and gray wolves
to hunting dogs and pets.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.
Report received from Agency, May 11, 2005.
Referred to committee on Natural Resources and

Transportation, May 13, 2005.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 05−005
Relating to the payment program for damage caused by

endangered and threatened species of wildlife and gray wolves
to livestock.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.
Report received from Agency, May 11, 2005.
Referred to committee on Natural Resources and

Transportation, May 13, 2005.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 05−010
Relating to electrical construction and affecting small

businesses.
Submitted by Department of Commerce.
Report received from Agency, May 12, 2005.
Referred to committee on Veterans, Homeland Security,

Military  Affairs,  Small Business and Government Reform,
May 13, 2005.

The committee on Natural Resources and
Transportation  reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 04−128
Relating to the dry cleaner environmental response

program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 04−136
Relating to the administration of the managed forest law.

No action taken.

NEAL KEDZIE
Chairperson

Senate amendment 1 to Senate Bill 66 offered by Senator
Leibham.

Senate substitute amendment 2 to Senate Bill 103 offered
by Senator Kanavas.

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries dated Tuesday,
May 17, 2005.

Senate amendment 1 to Senate Bill 155 offered by Senators
Hansen, Carpenter, Lassa, Decker, Erpenbach, Wirch and
Risser.

INTRODUCTION,  FIRST READING AND
REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read and referred:

 Senate Joint Resolution 25
Relating to: standards for redistricting assembly and senate

districts (first consideration).
By Senator Risser; cosponsored by Representative Kessler. 
To committee on Labor and Election Process Reform.

Read first time and referred:

 Senate Bill 206
Relating to: transportation for pupils participating in the

open enrollment program.
By Senators Brown, Reynolds, Roessler, A. Lasee, Olsen

and Grothman; cosponsored by Representatives Gronemus,
Musser, Gard, Hines, Jensen, Ballweg, Pridemore, Ott, M.
Williams, Albers and Stone. 

To committee on Education.

 Senate Bill 207
Relating to: being physically in possession of a firearm,

bow, or crossbow while hunting captive deer or other captive
wild animals.

By Senators Kedzie, Lassa and Taylor; cosponsored by
Representatives Gunderson, Gard, Albers, Bies, Hahn, Hines,
Krawczyk, Lehman, LeMahieu, Molepske, Nass, Ott,
Petrowski, Pettis, Pridemore and Vos. 

To committee on Natural Resources and Transportation.

 Senate Bill 208
Relating to: designating and marking USH 45 as the

Wisconsin Labor Highway.
By Senators Zien, Taylor, Darling, Carpenter, Miller,

Decker and Lassa; cosponsored by Representatives Colon,
Hines, Sinicki, Van Akkeren, Parisi, Sheridan, Pocan, Lehman,
Seidel and Molepske. 

To committee on Natural Resources and Transportation.

PETITIONS  AND COMMUNICA TIONS

State of Wisconsin
March 18, 2005

The Honorable, The Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 46(2)(c), I am writing to direct that
Assembly Bill 107 be withdrawn from the committee on
Veterans, Homeland Security, Military Affairs, Small
Business and Government Reform  and rereferred to the
committee on Senate Organization.  I have obtained the
consent of the appropriate chairperson.

Sincerely,

ALAN LASEE
Senate President

State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau

May 11, 2005

The Honorable, The Legislature:

As required by s. 13.94(1)(em), Wis. Stats., we have completed
our annual financial audit and biennial program evaluation of

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/4
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/4
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/5
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/5
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/10
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/10
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/128
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/128
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/136
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/136
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/legislativerules/2011/sr46(2)(c)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.94(1)(em)


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

224

the Wisconsin Lottery, which is administered by the
Department of Revenue. We have issued an unqualified opinion
on the Wisconsin Lottery’s fiscal year (FY) 2002−03 and FY
2003−04 financial statements.
Total sales increased from $406.7 million in FY 1999−2000 to
$482.9 million in FY 2003−04, or 18.7 percent. Both instant
game and on−line ticket sales increased during this period.
Approximately $2.2 billion in property tax relief has been
provided through gaming−related proceeds since the
Wisconsin Lottery’s inception in 1988.
Because instant game ticket sales account for the majority of the
Wisconsin Lottery’s revenues, we reviewed the process used to
develop instant games, including those affiliated with
copyrighted or trademarked properties. We include a
recommendation to formalize game development and
management practices and analyses. We also found that a loss
of approximately $212,000 was incurred in 2003 when
participation in a Super Bowl prize drawing tied to the
Powerball game was cancelled. We include a recommendation
that the Wisconsin Lottery protect itself by ensuring that its
contracts require a performance bond or similar guarantees.
We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us by
Wisconsin Lottery staff in the Department of Revenue. The
Department’s response follows the appendices.
Sincerely,
JANICE MUELLER
State Auditor

State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau

May 12, 2005
The Honorable, The Legislature:

In March 2005, we completed our fiscal year (FY) 2003−04
single audit of the State of Wisconsin and issued our report
(report 05−5). During the course of our audit and subsequent
follow−up, we identified $4.5 million available to the General
Fund from other funds and accounts that the Legislature may
wish to consider during the current biennial budget
deliberations. In addition, we identified an error in the State
Historical Society of Wisconsin’s internal accounting records
that understated the balance in its endowment fund by $1.1
million.

First, in FY 2003−04, the Department of Workforce
Development (DWD) received $3.0 million in federal funds as
reimbursement for costs incurred in prior years by local
governments as well as expenditures charged to a prior−year
general purpose revenue appropriation. However, rather than
accounting for these funds as general purpose revenue of the
General Fund, as required by statute, DWD deposited these
funds in an unrelated federal appropriation. Alternatives
include either lapsing these funds to the General Fund or
allowing DWD to retain all or a portion of the funds but
requiring the agency to seek legislative authority before
expending them.

Second, we identified a bank account holding $906,000 related
to Wisconsin Health Education Assistance Loan (WHEAL)
revenue bonds. This bank account is no longer needed because
the related revenue bonds have been fully repaid. If desired, the
Legislature could direct the Higher Educational Aids Board,
which administers the loan program, to close the account and
transfer the balance, as well as any future student loan
repayments, to the General Fund for general appropriation.

Third, the Department of Commerce administers the Wisconsin
Development Fund, which was established to provide loans and
grants for economic development. At the time a loan or grant
is awarded, Commerce encumbers either general purpose

revenues or program revenues. However, we identified several
inactive loans and grants for which it had previously
encumbered funds. If desired, the Legislature could direct the
Department of Commerce to liquidate and lapse to the General
Fund $337,000 in inactive encumbrances related to general
purpose revenue appropriations. In addition, we have identified
a total of $7.3 million in inactive encumbrances and additional
balances related to a Department of Commerce program
revenue appropriation for loans and grants.
Fourth, 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 directed the Department of
Administration (DOA) to offer for sale 21 aircraft and to
deposit the sales proceeds, less any related liabilities, to the
General Fund. As of March 31, 2005, DOA had sold 11 of those
aircraft. However, it deposited all sales proceeds to one of its
own program revenue appropriations. If the Legislature
believes that DOA should instead have lapsed funds at the end
of each fiscal year, it could direct DOA to immediately lapse net
sales proceeds for FYs 2002−03 and 2003−04, which total to
approximately $241,000, as general purpose revenue of the
General Fund.
Finally, the State Historical Society of Wisconsin accounts for
certain donations in the Historical Society Trust Fund, the
Society’s endowment fund. However, we found that the Society
has not taken into consideration an additional $1.1 million that
has been available in the Trust Fund since FY 1997−98. The
majority of these funds are restricted for purposes specified by
the donors, and the Society’s current policy is to spend up to 5
percent of its balances each year. The Legislature may wish to
direct that the Society’s Board of Curators take into
consideration the additional $1.1 million in trust fund balances
when developing future expenditure plans.
A more detailed explanation of these available funds is
attached. We hope that you find this information useful. If you
have any questions or comments, please contact me.
Sincerely,
JANICE MUELLER
State Auditor

State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau

May 13, 2005
The Honorable, The Legislature:
We have completed an annual financial audit of the Department
of Employee Trust Funds, as requested by the Department and
to fulfill our audit requirements under s. 13.94(1)(dd), Wis.
Stats. The audit covered calendar year 2003. The statements
and our unqualified opinion on them are included in the
Department’s recently issued financial report, which provides
information on the financial position and activity of various
benefit programs available to public employees.
Most of the Department’s programs reported positive financial
results in 2003. The State’s issuance of appropriation bonds at
the end of 2003 to finance payment of its liabilities for the
Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) and the Accumulated
Sick Leave Conversion Credit program significantly improved
the financial position of both of these programs. However,
employers have experienced recent increases in WRS
contribution rates as a result of investment experience and
benefit changes. The maturation of the WRS presents
challenges for management of the system in the future.
In 2002, the Department began work on a new benefit payment
system. However, after experiencing ongoing difficulties and
delays in the project and incurring $3.9 million in costs, the
Department terminated contracts for the development of the
new system in 2004. Subsequently, it contracted with another
consulting firm, at a contract amount of $198,000, to assess the
project. Several contributing factors were identified, including

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2001/109
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.94(1)(dd)


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

225

inadequate project management by the Department,
insufficient technical skills by the project team, and failure by
an external project monitoring firm to complete its intended
role. In February 2005, the Department contracted with a new
firm, at a contract amount of $4.5 million, to implement the new
payment system incrementally.

Finally, accompanying this letter is a management letter we
provided to the Department, which includes an auditor’s report
on internal control and compliance, as required by Government
Auditing Standards. We did not identify any control or
compliance concerns required to be reported under these
standards.

We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us by
the Department’s staff during our audit.

Sincerely,

JANICE MUELLER
State Auditor

State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau

May 17, 2005

The Honorable, The Legislature:

At the request of the Department of Health and Family Services
(DHFS), we have completed a financial audit of the Health
Insurance Risk−Sharing Plan (HIRSP) for fiscal year (FY)
2003−04.  HIRSP provides medical and prescription drug
insurance for almost 19,000 policyholders who are unable to
obtain coverage in the private market or who lost
employer−sponsored group health insurance. We have
provided an unqualified opinion on HIRSP’s financial
statements.

HIRSP’s financial position continued to improve during FY
2003−04. After several years of accounting deficits, the
program had a positive accounting balance at June 30, 2004.
The program’s unrestricted net asset balance was $6.8 million
on June 30, 2004. Policyholder enrollment continued to
increase during our audit period, with an increase of 8.1 percent.
However, we note that growth in enrollment has slowed in the
first nine months of FY 2004−05.

Net claims costs increased by 21.0 percent during FY 2003−04.
In response to increasing program costs, DHFS and HIRSP’s
Board of Governors increased the usual and customary
discounts applied to medical bills. This had the effect of
reducing the amount of program costs shared by policyholders,
insurers, and health care providers. Further, proposed statutory
changes to address a technical issue in HIRSP’s statutory
funding formula are included in the 2005−07 biennial budget
bill, 2005 Assembly Bill 100.

We identified two types of claims errors during our audit. First,
pharmacy claims totaling $210,689 were inappropriately paid
on behalf of 302 terminated policyholders. DHFS has withheld
payment to the former plan administrator for the inappropriate
payments. Second, policyholder deductibles were not
consistently carried forward between calendar years, as
required by statute. As a result, 1,582 policyholders overpaid
their deductibles by a total of $327,699. We recommend that
DHFS take steps to provide refunds to policyholders who have
overpaid their deductibles and ensure that the new plan
administrator that began administering HIRSP in April
establishes procedures to properly apply deductibles between
years.

We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us by
DHFS and the plan administrator for HIRSP. A response from
DHFS follows the appendix.
Sincerely,
JANICE MUELLER
State Auditor

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

May 12, 2005
The Honorable, The Legislature:
In accordance with s. 601.427(9), Wis. Stat., I am pleased to
submit this report to the Wisconsin Legislature.  This report is
to evaluate the impact that 1995 Wisconsin Act 10 has had on
the following:

(a) The number of health care providers practicing in 
Wisconsin.

(b) The fees that health care providers pay under s. 
655.27(3), Wis. Stats.

(c) The premiums that health care providers pay for health
care liability insurance.

The evaluation performed included the collection and analysis
of statistics regarding the number of health care providers and
premiums charged for health care liability insurance.  Analysis
of these statistics determined the only discernable effect on
these areas has been an estimated $89 million reduction in the
actuarially determined assessment levels under s. 655.27(3),
Wis. Stats., over the last seven years.
The attached report provides information regarding the
background of Act 10, the statistics and the analysis performed.
Sincerely,
JORGE GOMEZ
Commissioner

State of Wisconsin
Department of Administration

May 13, 2005
The Honorable, The Legislature:
In compliance with Wisconsin statute 16.548, please find the
Wisconsin Office of Federal/State Relations quarterly report to
be submitted to the Legislature for the first quarter of 2005.
This report provides information on the activities of the office
and the status of federal legislation of concern to the state of
Wisconsin.
Please contact me if you have any questions about this material.
Sincerely,
MARC MAROTTA
Secretary

State of Wisconsin
Claims Board

May 11, 2005
The Honorable, The Legislature:
Enclosed is the report of the State Claims Board covering the
claims heard on April 29, 2005.
The amounts recommended for payment under $5,000 on
claims included in this report have, under the provisions of s.
16.007, Stats., been paid directly by the Board.
The Board is preparing the bill(s) on the recommended
award(s) over $5,000, if any, and will submit such to the Joint
Finance Committee for legislative introduction.
This report is for the information of the Legislature.  The Board
would appreciate your acceptance and spreading it upon the
Journal to inform the members of the Legislature.
Sincerely,
JOHN E. ROTHSCHILD
Secretary

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/601.427(9)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/10
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/655.27(3)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/655.27(3)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

226

STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD
The State Claims Board conducted hearings at the State
Capitol Building in Madison, Wisconsin, on April 29,
2005, upon the following claims:
Claimant Agency Amount
1.Andrea L. Mudrey Dept. of Employee Trust Funds

$31,919.74
Katherine L. MudreyDept. of Employee Trust Funds

$31,919.74

2.Tussie Mussie, Ltd.Dept. of Revenue$2,902.13
Tussie Mussie, Ltd. Dept. of Revenue$3,018.81
Tussie Mussie, Ltd. Dept. of Revenue$3,094.56

3.Pamela J. KnauerDept. of Revenue$22,817.97

4.Allstate Ins. Co. Ins. Commsnr. $6,595,649.00
Allstate Indmnty.Co.Ins. Commsnr. $882,918.00
Allstate Life Ins. Co.Ins. Commsnr. $261,646.00
Northbrook Ntl. Ins.Ins. Commsnr. $270,349.00
Nrthbrk.Prop.&Cas.Ins. Commsnr $919,343.00
Nrthbrk. Indmnty Ins. Commsnr $773,992.00
American Mfgs.MutIns. Commsnr $377,755.00
Amer. Motorists Ins.Ins. Commsnr $718,024.00
American Prctn. Ins.Ins. Commsnr $182,041.00
LumbermensMut.Cas.Ins.Commsnr $2,121,711.00

5.Jennifer L. Hall Dept. of Ag., Trade & Cnsmr. Prot.
$2,195.30

The following claims were considered and decided
without hearings:

Claimant Agency Amount

6.Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$1,447.79

Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$2,895.60

Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$2,034.62

Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$625.74

Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$3,076.07

Randy Neu Dept. of Revenue$3,076.07

The Board Finds:
 
1.  Andrea L. Mudrey of Minneapolis, Minnesota and 
Katherine L. Mudr ey of Monroe, Wisconsin each claim
$31,919.74 for additional death benefits from the retirement
account of their deceased mother.  The claimants’ mother, Lynn
Martinson, was diagnosed with terminal cancer, and was told
that she had only a few months to live.  She chose to stop
working and decided to begin drawing on her Wisconsin
Retirement System (WRS) annuity. Ms. Martinson contacted
DETF and was provided with various forms and documents
explaining the available annuity options.  She selected Life
with 60 Payments Guaranteed with Accelerated Payments.  Ms.
Martinson died in May 2001.  The claimants believe that the
documents provided by DETF did not adequately explain the
available options and that, as a result, Ms. Martinson selected
an option that, the claimants allege, she would not have selected
had she been adequately informed. The claimants appealed to
the Employee Trust Funds Board, but withdrew the claim
because of the overwhelming hurdle of the doctrine of
sovereign immunity. The claimants state that their mother was
an educated woman, who would have been able to understand
her options had they been clearly presented. The claimants

point to DETF publications provided to Ms. Martinson that do
not adequately explain the effect that death would have on
payments, including the document, Choosing an Annuity
Option, which contains tables with final columns that are cut
off by the edge of the page. The claimants allege that, given Ms.
Martinson’s prognosis and her secure financial situation, it
made no sense for her to choose accelerated payments because
she had no need of the additional funds that option provided.
The claimants also point to statements by Ms. Martinson’s
sister, Nancy Drake, that Ms. Martinson made it clear before
her death that it was her desire to assist her daughters
financially.  Ms. Drake also states that Ms. Martinson was very
ill  by the time she make her death benefit choice and was no
longer in a position to understand the complexities of the
options provided to her.  In support of Ms. Drake’s statement,
the claimants provide a letter from Ms. Martinson’s physician,
indicating that she was taking medication which would have
impaired her cognitive function.  The claimants state that,
although she was assisting her sister with other financial
matters, Ms. Drake was unaware that Ms. Martinson was
making decisions regarding her WRS annuity.  Finally, the
claimants state that DETF has since changed its paperwork to
make the impact of death on annuity payments more clear.  The
claimants believe that, given her expressed desire to assist her
children financially, Ms. Martinson would have chosen Life
with 180 Payments Guaranteed, without Accelerated Payments
had she been adequately informed by DETF.  The claimants
state that this choice would have provided an additional
$31,919.74 to each claimant.

The Department of Employee Trust Funds recommends denial
of this claim. DETF points to the fact that there is absolutely no
dispute that Ms. Martinson did choose the “L60” Accelerated
Payments option. DETF states that it has a duty to carry out the
clearly expressed wishes of a WRS participant and has no
authority to second guess that participant’s benefit choice.
Although the claimants assert that they withdrew their
administrative appeal due to sovereign immunity issues, DETF
points to the fact that the department never asserted this defense
and believes the appeal was withdrawn due to the claimants’
inability to show any entitlement under the law to the benefit
they requested. DETF states that the claimants have submitted
misleading copies of documents that they allege DETF
provided to Ms. Martinson, including one document with half
its pages missing.  (The missing pages are the ones where the
impact that death would have on payments is clearly
explained.)  The claimants have also submitted an alleged copy
of the Choosing an Annuity Option document provided to Ms.
Martinson.  DETF states that this is clearly not the document
provide to Ms. Martinson, but is a printout of a later edition
posted on the DETF Web Site.  DETF provides a copy of the
document actually provided to Ms. Martinson in January 2001,
which contains a full version of all pages and tables.  DETF
points the fact that all of the documents received by Ms.
Martinson explain her available options in full, including the
impact of death on benefits and also provided information on
how to change her benefit choice if she wished to do so.  DETF
states that the claimants are speculating when alleging what
Ms. Martinson would or would not have wished regarding
benefit payments to her children, and points to the fact that they
have provided no evidence whatsoever that Ms. Martinson
discussed her death benefit choice with anyone.  DETF also
points to the fact that the claimants initially allege that Ms.
Martinson would have been able to understand her options if
they had been clearly explained, and then later argue that she
was mentally incapacitated due to her illness—both of which
cannot be true.  In closing, DETF reminds the board that it does
not have the authority to order any payment from the Public
Employee Trust Fund.  See 74 Op. Atty. Gen. 193, 196 (1985).



JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

227

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employees and this claim is neither one for which the state is
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
based on equitable principles.

2.  Patricia Buch and George Wagner, d/b/a Tussie Mussie,
Ltd.,  of Hartford, Wisconsin make three claims in the amounts
of $2,902.13, $3,018.81 and $3,094.56 for refund of
overpayment of sales and use taxes for the months of
September and October in 1999, 2000, and 2001.  The
claimants state that Ms. Buch, who handled taxes for the
business, became seriously ill and because of the burden of her
illness, chose the simpler task of simply paying estimated
assessments rather than filing sales taxes for the periods in
question.  The claimants state that, although they realized some
overpayment might result from paying the estimates, they had
no idea the overpayments were so large until they filed their
actual returns.  The claimants request refunds of the over paid
amounts.

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of these
claims.  DOR states that the claimants had experience in filing
sales tax returns since 1987.  DOR states that a history of filing
late sales tax returns began in the mid 1990’s and continued
through 1998.  DOR issued estimated assessments in response
to the claimants’ failure to file sales tax returns for September
and October 1999, September and October 2000 and
September and October 2001.  DOR states that, beginning in
2000, the claimants began to pay the estimated sales tax
assessments as issued, rather than file the actual returns.  DOR
states that the claimants did not file the actual sales tax returns
for the assessed periods until January 2004.  DOR states that s.
77.59(4)(b), Stats., prohibits the department from refunding the
amount collected on an estimated assessment and that pursuant
to s. 75.54(4)(b), Stats., the two−year statute of limitations for
filing claims for refund has expired.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employees and this claim is neither one for which the state is
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
based on equitable principles.

3.  Pamela J. Knauer of Minocqua, Wisconsin claims
$22,817.97 for refund of money garnisheed from her wages for
estimated tax returns for the years 1994−1999.  The claimant
states that her husband suffers from Obsessive Compulsive
Disorder, a psychiatric condition that causes him to hoard
useless items such as old magazines, newspapers and junk mail.
The claimant states that her husband would mix important
business and tax documents in with these hoarded items in
order to justify keeping the material.  The claimant states that
her husband repeatedly assured her that their tax situation was
“under control.”  The claimant alleges that she did not realize
that their was a problem until her wages were garnisheed.  The
claimant states that she attempted to do the taxes herself several
times, but was unable to find the needed records for her
husband’s business and that he was uncooperative in assisting
her.  The claimant had to dig through many boxes of hoarded
information in their garage and two rented storages units in
order to gather the required documents.  The claimant states
that because of the hoarding, caused by her husband’s disorder,
it took her two years to locate the documents she needed and
then took their accountant several months to prepare the
returns.  The claimant alleges that, her husband incorrectly
reassured her that the money being garnisheed would be
returned.  The claimant states that had the returns been timely
filed, they would have received refunds for 1995−1999.  The
claimant also points to the fact that the statute of limitations for
receiving a refund was increased from two years to four years in

2000 and that they would have fallen within the four year
statute of limitations had it been in effect when they filed.  The
claimant believes that the overpayments were a result of her
husband’s psychiatric disorder and requests reimbursement of
the overpaid amount.
The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this claim.
On March 26, 2001, DOR issued assessments to both Pamela
and Edwin Knauer for failure to file income tax return for the
years 1994−1999.  These assessments were due on May 29,
2001.  At the time that these assessments were referred for
collection, DOR already had a certification in place against Ms.
Knauer’s wages for other unresolved tax liabilities related to
her husband’s business.  Certification of Ms. Knauer’s wages
for these assessments began in April 2001 and ended in
February 2004, when the requested income tax returns were
filed.  During the period of certification, Mr. Knauer filed many
late sales and withholding returns related to his business.  DOR
specifically requested that payments be applied to those actual
liabilities, rather than the estimated income tax assessments in
order to minimize the taxpayers’ losses under the statute of
limitations.  DOR believes that Ms. Knauer is an educated
individual who was aware of her husband’s tax problems as
well as his inability to manage financial matters well before the
DOR began garnishment of her wages for these income tax
assessments.  DOR believes that, at the very least, Ms. Knauer
should have been aware that she was not signing tax returns
every April.   Finally, DOR states that s. 71.75(5), Stats.,
prohibits DOR from refunding the amount that was collected
on the original assessments because no refund was claimed
within the prescribed two year period, which expired on March
26, 2003.
The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employees and this claim is neither one for which the state is
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
based on equitable principles.
4.  Allstate Insurance Company ($6,595,649), Allstate
Indemnity Company ($882,918), Allstate Life Insurance
Company ($261,646), Northbr ook National Insurance
Company ($270,349), Northbr ook Property and Casualty
Insurance Company ($919,343), and Northbr ook
Indemnity Company ($773,992), of Northbrook, Illinois; and
American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance ($377,755),
American Motorists Insurance Company ($718,024),
American Protection Insurance Company ($182,041), and
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company ($2,121,711), of
Long Grove, Illinois, make claims in the indicated amounts for
refund of Wisconsin taxes allegedly overpaid.  WI, like most
states, imposes a premium tax on foreign insurers doing
business in the state.  (WI insurers are exempt from paying this
premium.)  However, in addition to this premium tax, WI’s
Retaliatory Tax (s. 76.66, Stats.) provides that foreign insurers
will not pay less in WI taxes than the amount of taxes imposed
on WI insurers by a foreign insurer’s state, and WI’s Reciprocal
Provision (s. 76.67, Stats.) provides that foreign insurers will
not pay more in WI taxes than the amount of taxes imposed by
that insurer’s state on WI insurers.  The claimants are Illinois
property and casualty insurers doing business in WI.  During
the years 1992−1996, IL law imposed a 2% premium tax on WI
insurers, which, because of the Retaliatory Tax, resulted in WI
imposing a 2% premium tax on IL insurers.  In 1997, the Illinois
Supreme Court declared the 2% premium tax imposed by IL to
be unconstitutional (Milwaukee Safeguard v. Selcke).  The
claimants state that, because the IL premium tax was declared
unconstitutional, IL never imposed a premium tax on WI
insurers and, therefore, under WI’s Reciprocal Provision, no
premium tax should have been paid by the claimants.  The
claimants allege that WI’s Reciprocal Provision must be

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/77.59(4)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/75.54(4)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/71.75(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/76.66
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/76.67


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

228

interpreted to impose WI tax based on the requirements of IL
law, not based on erroneous interpretations given to that law by
officials of IL.  The claimants also believe that they have
followed proper procedure in bringing these claims before the
Claims Board and that OCI’s argument that they should have
pursued their claim under s. 76.68, Stats., is erroneous.  The
claimants allege that s. 775.01, Stats., expressly authorizes
them to pursue this action before the board.  Claimants further
state that whether or not IL did or did not refund any taxes to WI
insurers is not relevant and has no bearing on the proper
interpretation of WI’s Reciprocal Provision.  The claimants
also assert that, contrary to OCI’s contention, WI law does not
require taxpayers to protest tax payments.  The claimants state
that s. 775.01, Stats., expressly authorizes them to pursue their
claims against OCI regardless of whether the tax payments
were made under protest.  The claimants note that, although IL
law requires that taxpayers make payment under protest before
commencing an action against the state, these claims are
governed by WI law, not IL law.   The claimants also state that
the “voluntary payment doctrine” argued by OCI does not
apply because s. 775.01, Stats., is not conditioned upon
payment of tax under protest.  The claimants also note that the
statute of limitations has expired for any other insurers to bring
similar claims before the board.

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance recommends
denial of these claims.  OCI points to New York Life Ins. Co. v.
State, in which exactly the same kind of claim was made: that
because a New York court invalidated tax obligations required
after they were imposed on WI companies, the NY company
was entitled to a retroactive refund of its WI tax payment.  OCI
states that the Wisconsin Supreme Court rejected that argument
in New York Life.  Although the claimants acknowledge that
decision, they argue that subsequent changes in WI’s statutory
language were intended to change the rule of New York Life.
OCI believes this argument is without merit.  OCI states that the
statutory changes were merely for purposes of simplification.
OCI believes that the plain language of the statute, which refers
to the taxes “a state or foreign county requires,” applies not only
to a state’s laws in theory, as the claimants allege, but also to
how that state’s officials administer and interpret those laws.
OCI points to the LRB analysis and legislative history, which
show that there was no intent by the legislature to create a
different rule of law than that made by New York Life.  OCI also
argues that the claimants did not avail themselves of the
appropriate statutory recourse for relief provided by s.
76.68(2), Stats.  Additionally, OCI states that the claimants
failed to protest these taxes at the time of payment and therefore
failed to give notice to WI so that the state could set aside the
contested funds.  OCI believes that the claimants’ failure to do
so bars their current claims.  In support of that argument, OCI
states that WI courts have repeatedly endorsed the voluntary
payment doctrine, which places the obligation to challenge a
payment, before or at the time of payment, upon the party
making the challenge.  The claimants allege that the voluntary
payment doctrine does not apply because s. 775.01, Stats., does
not specifically require protest at time of payment.  OCI
believes that the claimants are misinterpreting the limited
exception to the voluntary payment doctrine.  OCI states that
this doctrine applies whether the claimants bring suit under
common law or statute and that the doctrine is the default
rule—there need not be an affirmative statement requiring the
protest.  OCI also points to the fact that the Illinois Court of
Appeals has denied claims from non−protesting WI insurers for
refund of the Premium Tax.  OCI states that refunding the
claimants, who also never protested the tax, would unjustly
enrich IL insurers to the detriment of WI insurers and would be
inconsistent with reciprocal and retaliatory statutes.  Finally,
OCI notes that the claimants are but one group of potentially

160 IL insurers doing business in WI and that the potential for
additional claims is great.
The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employees and this claim is neither one for which the state is
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
based on equitable principles.
5.  Jennifer L. Hall of Richland Center, Wisconsin claims
$2,195.30 for lost income due to an allegedly unreasonable
delay in restoring her farm to Grade A status.  Pursuant to a
license name change request, an inspection of the claimant’s
farm was performed on July 16, 2004.  DATCP food safety
inspector Amy Bender conducted the inspection and field
representative Pete Dillenberg was also in attendance.  The
claimant states that Ms. Bender appeared dissatisfied with
previous repairs that had been completed.  The claimant states
that Ms. Bender left without telling her the results of the
inspection, and that Mr. Dillenberg informed her that the farm
had been downgraded to Grade B.  The claimant states that Mr.
Dillenberg told her to contact him once the repairs had been
completed and that he would schedule a re−inspection with Ms.
Bender.  The claimant states that she completed the repairs on
July 25th and called Mr. Dillenberg to inform him on July 26th.
The claimant states that Mr. Dillenberg began trying to reach
Ms. Bender on July 30th but that she did not reply.  The claimant
states that Mr. Dillenberg left messages for Ms. Bender on
August 13, 14, 15 and 16 but that she did not return any of his
calls.  Mr. Dillenberg apparently finally reached Ms. Bender by
chance on August 24th.  Ms. Bender allegedly told Mr.
Dillenberg that she had not responded because he had not called
during business hours.  The re−inspection was scheduled for
August 27th, six weeks after the initial downgrade.  The
claimant states that, during this inspection, Ms. Bender told the
claimant Mr. Dillenberg was “the reason” that she had been
downgraded and that Ms. Bender had not received any call
from him until August 24th.  The claimant noticed that there
seemed to be an acrimonious working relationship between Mr.
Dillenberg and Ms. Bender, which the claimant believes is the
primary cause for the delay in scheduling her re−inspection.
The claimant states that she lost $2,195.30 because she had to
ship Grade B milk for 6 weeks instead of Grade A, and requests
reimbursement for her lost income.
The Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
recommends payment of this claim. The department states that
when deficiencies are found during routine inspections, normal
practice is to issue a notice indicating the intent to downgrade
and setting a date for re−inspection.  If the deficiencies were
found to be corrected during the re−inspection, the Grade A
permit would be retained.  It appears that in this instance, the
normal notice of intent was not provided to the claimant.  If this
notice had been issued, the claimant would have received the
date for her re−inspection on that day and would therefore have
known the date by which she would have to correct the
deficiencies in order to maintain her Grade A permit without
interruption. DATCP agrees that the 6 week delay to restore the
Grade A permit was unwarranted and that the claimant received
a lower price for her milk during that period.  DATCP does not
dispute the amount of the differential claimed by the claimant
and recommends payment of her claim.
The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the amount of
$2,195.30 based on equitable principles. The Board further
concludes, under authority of s. 16.007 (6m), Stats., payment
should be made from the Department of Agriculture, Trade &
Consumer Protection appropriation s. 20.115 (1)(a), Stats.
6.  Randy Neu of Hartland, Wisconsin makes six claims in the
amounts of $1447.79, $2895.60, $2034.62, $625.74, $3076.07,
and $3076.07, for refunds of sales taxes overpaid for various
periods from August 1995 through September 1996.  The

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/76.68
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.01
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.01
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.01
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/76.68(2)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.01
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(1)(a)


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 18, 2005]

229

claimant states that DOR levied his bank accounts and
garnisheed his wages for payment of these estimated
assessments, interest and penalties for the periods in question.
The claimant states that, when he filed the requested returns in
April  2004, he discovered that, even though he had liabilities on
at least 31 other open accounts, the DOR allocated all of the
monies seized to these assessments, resulting in overpayment
on those accounts, when the remaining owed accounts still had
balances and were accruing interest charges.  The claimant
states that DOR denied all request for refund, credit or other
consideration of the overpayments because of the statute of
limitations. The claimant does not believe that it was fair for
DOR to appropriate the seized monies is such a way and that
there was no way for him to know this was occurring.  He
requests reimbursement of the overpaid amounts.
The Department of Revenue recommends denial of these
claims.  DOR states that the claimant has had experience filing
and paying sales taxes since registering with DOR in 1991.
DOR records indicate that late sales tax filings began in 1992
and continued into 1995.  Several periods prior to those claimed
were also estimated for failure to file sales tax returns and there
were also estimated income tax assessments for the years 1989
through 1993.  The claimant filed the requested sales and
income tax returns in April 2004.  DOR states that, following
the adjustment of the estimated sales tax assessments that are
the subject of this claim, in consideration of the overpayments
made, DOR adjusted the $20,788.45 remaining delinquent
balance on the claimant’s other accounts to zero.  DOR
therefore believes that the claimant has received more than
sufficient consideration and relief for the total overpayments he
claims of $13,155.88.
The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employees and this claim is neither one for which the state is
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
based on equitable principles.
The Board concludes:
1.  The claims of the following claimants should be 

denied:
Andrea L. Mudrey
Katherine L. Mudrey
Tussie Mussie, Ltd. (3 claims)
Pamela J. Knauer
Allstate Insurance Company
Allstate Indemnity Company
Allstate Life Insurance Company
Northbrook National Insurance Company
Northbrook Property & Casualty Insurance Company
Northbrook Indemnity Company
American Manufactuers Mutual Insurance
American Motorists Insurance Company
American Protection Insurance Company
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company
Randy Neu (6 claims)
2.  Payment of the following amounts to the following 

claimants from the following statutory appropriations
is justified under s. 16.007, Stats:

Jennifer L. Hall $2,195.30 s. 20.115(1)(a)
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 10th day of May, 2005.
Alan Lee
Chair, Representative of the Attorney General
John E. Rothschild

Secretary, Representative of the Secretary of Administration
Amy Kasper
Representative of the Governor
Mary Lazich
Senate Finance Committee

Dan Meyer
Assembly Finance Committee

ADVICE  AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE
State of Wisconsin

Office of the Governor
May 10, 2005
The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent
of the Senate, do appoint RODRIGUEZ, MARIANA, of
Milwaukee, as a member of the Council on Domestic Abuse, to
serve for the term ending July 1, 2008.
Sincerely,
JIM DOYLE
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Health, Children,
Families, Aging and Long Term Care.

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor

May 16, 2005
The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent
of the Senate, do appoint DARLING, ALBERTA, of River
Hills, as a member of the College Savings Program Board, to
serve for the term ending May 1, 2009.

Sincerely,
JIM DOYLE
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Higher Education and
Tourism.

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF
COMMITTEE REPOR TS CONCERNING
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 04−125
Relating to renewal, conduct, and continuing education for

veterinarians and veterinary technicians.
Submitted by Department of Regulation and Licensing.
Report received from Agency, May 13, 2005.
Referred to committee on Agricultur e and Insurance,

May 18, 2005.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 05−026
Relating to definitions, temporary trainees, continuing

education, temporary licenses, and unprofessional conduct.
Submitted by Department of Regulation and Licensing.
Report received from Agency, May 13, 2005.
Referred to committee on Health, Children, Families,

Aging and Long Term Care, May 18, 2005.

AMENDMENTS  OFFERED

Senate amendment 1 to Senate Bill 19 offered by Senator
Kanavas.

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(1)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/125
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/125
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/26
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/26

